PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
Peter Markland	01/26/2011	
Xi Zhang	01/27/2011	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Surmodics Pharmaceuticals, Inc.	
Street Address:	756 Lakeshore Parkway	
City:	Birmingham	
State/Country:	ALABAMA	
Postal Code:	35211	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number		
Application Number:	12968820		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (678) 420 - 9301

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

678.420.9300 Phone:

Email: ptdocketing@ballardspahr.com

Correspondent Name: Ballard Spahr LLP

Address Line 1: 999 Peachtree Street, Suite 1000 Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309-3915 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 02181.0106U2

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Clinton R. South

Total Attachments: 3

source=02181-0106U2_Assignment#page1.tif source=02181-0106U2_Assignment#page2.tif source=02181-0106U2_Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT

REEL: 025839 FRAME: 0086

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, PETER MARKLAND, of 817 Tulip Poplar Drive, Birmingham,
Alabama 35244 USA, and XI ZHANG, of 2643 Park Lane Court East, Apartment B;
Birmingham, AL 35223 USA, have invented new and useful improvements in "PROCESS FOR PREPARING CYCLIC ESTERS COMPRISING UNSATURATED FUNCTIONAL
GROUPS AND POLYESTERS PREPARED FROM SAME," for which a United States Non-Provisional Patent Application was filed on December 15, 2010, and assigned Application No.
12/968,820; and

WHEREAS, SURMODICS PHARMACEUTICALS, INC., a Delaware corporation, whose principal address is 756 Lakeshore Parkway, Birmingham, Alabama, 35211, is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, PETER MARKLAND and XI ZHANG, hereby do sell, assign and transfer unto said SURMODICS PHARMACEUTICALS, INC. the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and application throughout the world, including, without limitation, any Letters Patent which may issue thereon, and any subsequent application claiming priority to the above-identified application, reissue, reexamination, divisional, continuation-in-part, extension or continuation thereof and all rights of priority under the Paris Convention arising from said application; the same for SURMODICS PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.'s legal representatives and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made;

1141052

PATENT REEL: 025839 FRAME: 0087 AND, we hereby bind ourselves, our heirs, legal representatives, administrators and assigns properly to execute without further consideration any and all applications, petitions, oaths and assignments or other papers and instruments which may be necessary in order to carry into full force and effect, the sale, assignment, transfer and conveyance hereby made or intended to be made and generally do everything possible to aid **SURMODICS**

PHARMACEUTICALS, INC., its legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries throughout the world.

IN V	VITNESS WH	I EREOF , I hav	ve execute	d this Assi	gnment th	is26_	_ day of	
Janva	<u></u>	<u>11</u> .	Pod	r Mil)ll		(L.S	S.)
			PETER	R MARKL	AND			Í
State of	Alabamo	s						
County of _	Alabamo Jefferson	\						
	d the foregoing	of <u>fame</u> ND, to me know gassignment, a	vii and kiid	own to be the	ne marvia	uai desci	ibea in and	
<u>J.L.u.</u> Notary Publi	c litt							
My Commis	sion Exnires:	MY COMMISSION EXPI	RES APRIL 29, 2	014				

1141052

PATENT REEL: 025839 FRAME: 0088

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this Assignment this <u>27</u> day of
January , 2011.
$\frac{\chi_i z h}{\text{XI ZHANG}} \tag{L.S.}$
AI ZHANG
State of Alabama
County of
On this 27 day of January, 2011, before me, a Notary Public came XI ZHANG, to me known and known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing assignment, and he/she duly acknowledged the same to be his/her free act and deed. Notary Public
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MAY 5, 2013
My Commission Expires:

1141052

RECORDED: 02/18/2011

PATENT REEL: 025839 FRAME: 0089